Effective
Interest

Rate

Floating
Interest

Rate
Within 1

year
Over 1
year

Non
Interest
Bearing

Total

FINANCIAL ASSETS

% $ $  $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 0.39% 2,271,683 - - 68,120 2,339,803
Trade and other receivables 0.36% - 20,000 - 109,845 129,845

Total Financial Assets  2,271,683 20,000 - 177,965 2,469,648

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 0.00% - - - 123,569 123,569

Total Financial Liabilities   123,569 123,569

2017

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash
equivalents 2.35 73,416 823,822  1,981 899,219
Trade and other
receivables 2.00  20,000  14,068 34,068

Total Financial Assets  73,416 843,822 - 34,068 933,287

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables - - - - 34,219 34,219

Total Financial Liabilities  - - - 34,219 34,219

57

NOTE 17: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (con’t)

(f) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2018.

 2018 2017
Change in profit $ $

Increase in interest rate by 1%
(100 basis points) 22,917 8,438
Decrease in interest rate by 1%
(100 basis points) (22,917) (8,438)

Change in equity

Increase in interest rate by 1%
(100 basis points) 22,917 8,438
Decrease in interest rate by 1%
(100 basis points) (22,917) (8,438)

NOTE 18: COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operating lease commitments
Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 30 June are as follows:
 2018 2017
 $ $
Within one year 7,500 7,500
After one year but not more than five years - -
More than five years - -

 7,500 7,500

The lease of Company offices at Suite 1, 6 Richardson Street, West Perth is settled on a monthly basis from
March 2015.

Exploration commitments
Future minimum commitments in relation to exploration and mining tenements as at 30 June are as follows:

2018

$
2017

$

Within one year 861,511 453,930
After one year but not more than five years 1,576,830 2,673,887
 More than five years - -

 2,438,341 3,127,817

58

NOTE 19: INTERESTS IN CONTROLLED ENTITIES

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Riedel Resources Limited and the
subsidiaries listed in the following table:

 Country of Equity Interest %

Name
Incorporation 2018 2017

AuDAX Minerals Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Riedel Resources (Spain) Pty Ltd   Australia 100 -

Riedel Resources Limited is the ultimate Australian parent entity and ultimate parent of the Group.

Riedel Resources (Spain) Pty Ltd was incorporated on 14 September 2017.

NOTE 20: RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties
Sales to and purchases from related parties are made in arm's length transactions both at normal market
prices and on normal commercial terms.

During the financial year, the Company subleased its office at Suite 1, 6 Richardson Street, West Perth, WA
6005 to Virtual Curtain Limited and Myanmar Metals Limited, both related entities of Mr Jeffrey Moore. Virtual